09-27-2000 Form PTO-1595 HEET U. S. Dept. of Commerce (Rev. 6/93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0911 101473085 To i Trademarks: 9.1800 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Walter J. Budd Name: PONTIAC COIL, INC. Steve R. Hojnacki Thomas J. Dolinshek Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ___ Yes X No Street Address: 5800 Moody Drive 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger City: Clarkston State: Michigan Zip: 48348-4766 Security Agt. Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ___ Yes ___ No Other _____ Execution Date: August 18, 2000, August 21, 2000, and August 26, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: Patent Application No.(s) Α. В. Patent No(s). 09/548,757 Additional numbers attached: Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total no. of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved Name: Thomas N. Young 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: YOUNG & BASILE, P.C. Enclosed Street Address: 3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 624 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: <u>Troy</u> State: <u>MI</u> Zip: 48084-3107 25-0115 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) /26/2000 MTHAI1 00000298 09548757 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Eric L. Doyle September 13, 2000 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: ___5

Our Reference: INC-031

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Walter J. Budd, Steve R. Hojnacki, and Thomas J. Dolinshek, of 607 Springview Drive, Rochester, Michigan 48307; 6310 Longleaf Pine Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458; and 52647 Bree Drive, N. Baltimore, Michigan 48047, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to PONTIAC COIL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a place of business at 5800 Moody Drive, Clarkston, Michigan 48348-4766, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in ELECTRO-MAGNETIC ACTUATOR HAVING A SHORTENED MAGNETIC FLUX FLOW LOOP (Atty. Docket INC-031) set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/548,757 filed April 13, 2000, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to Letters Patent obtained on any reissue or re-examination thereof, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, or in our name, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to the ASSIGNEE but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for the inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

We hereby authorize our attorneys, Thomas N. Young, Reg. No. 20,985; Marshall MacFarlane, Reg. No. 30,403; Donald L. Wood, Reg. No. 20,014; Eric L. Doyle, Reg. No. 42,496, or any other member of the firm Young & Basile, P.C. to enter the Serial No. and filing date of the application on this paper, when known.

//		, /		
Walter	But			
Walter J. Budd		~		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)			
COUNTY OF)ss.)			
			ppeared before me Walter J. Budd to me that he executed the same for the uses an	
			Notary Public	
(SEAL)			My Commission Expires:	
			Witness	
			Witness	 -
Steve R. Hojnacki		-		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)			
)ss.			
COUNTY OF)			
On this day of person who executed the almentioned.			peared before me Steve. R. Hojnacki, to me I that he executed the same for the uses an	
			Notary Public	
(SEAL)			My Commission Expires:	
			Witness	
			Witness	
Thomas J. Dolinshek		•		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)			
COUNTY OF)ss.)			
On this day of the person who executed th mentioned.			opeared before me Thomas J. Dolinshek, a ged that he executed the same for the uses an	
			Notary Public	
(SEAL)			My Commission Expires:	
			Witness	
			Witness	

Walter J. Budd			
STATE OF MICHIGAN))ss.		
COUNTY OF)		
On this day of person who executed the a mentioned.	above instrumen	2000, personally appeared before me Walter J. Budd to me and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and	known to be the purposes therein
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission Expires:	
		Witness	
DA		Witness	
Steve R. Hojnacki			
STATE OF MICHIGAN))ss.)		
On this day of person who executed the a mentioned.	Ave UST, 2 bove instrument	000, personally appeared before me Steve. R. Hojnacki, to me and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and	e known to be the purposes therein
		Notary Public	
(SEAL)		My Commission Expires:	
		Witness	
		Witness	
Thomas J. Dolinshek			
STATE OF MICHIGAN)		
COUNTY OF)ss.)		
On this day of the person who executed the mentioned.	, 2 ne above instrum	2000, personally appeared before me Thomas J. Dolinshek, to ent and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and	me known to be I purposes therein
		Notary Public	
(SEAL)		My Commission Expires:	
		Witness	_
		Witness	_

Walter J. Budd		
STATE OF MICHIGAN))ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of person who executed the a mentioned.	, 2000, personal bove instrument and acknowled	ly appeared before me Walter J. Budd to me known to be the ged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission Expires:
		Witness
		Witness
Steve R. Hojnacki		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF)ss.	
		appeared before me Steve. R. Hojnacki, to me known to be the ged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		My Commission Expires:
		Witness
		Witness
Thomas Dolinshek		
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF)ss.)	
On this day of the person who executed th mentioned.		y appeared before me Thomas J. Dolinshek, to me known to be edged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission Expires:
		Witness
		Witness

RECORDED: 09/18/2000